

## LAWS

#### OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

#### AS PASSED BY THE

#### ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 8, 1986 to April 16, 1986

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION May 28, 1986 to May 30, 1986

AND AT THE

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION October 17, 1986

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

### OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

### AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

1985

"Do you favor amending the Lucerne-in-Maine Village Corporation charter, as proposed by the Legislature, to allow the corporation to contract with firms for up to 30 years for the disposition of inhabitants' solid waste?"

If this Act is accepted by a majority of the legal voters voting at such a meeting in person or by absentee ballots and the total number of votes cast equals or exceeds 50% of the total number of votes cast in the last regular election of overseers, this Act shall take effect.

The result of the vote taken at the meeting shall be declared in open meeting by the overseers and a certificate of the result of the meeting shall be filed by the clerk with the Secretary of State.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved by the Governor so far as to authorize the voting on this amendment at the regular summer 1986 corporation meeting. If this amendment is accepted by a majority of the voters of the corporation at this legally constituted meeting, the amendment shall take and have complete effect in all its parts.

Effective pending referendum.

#### **CHAPTER 105**

H.P. 1629 - L.D. 2302

AN ACT to Authorize Piscataquis County to Raise Up to \$2,400,000 for Renovation and Expansion of Jail Facilities.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. To raise money for renovation and expansion of jail facilities. The county commissioners of the County of Piscataquis are authorized to raise and expend a sum not to exceed \$2,400,000 for renovation and expansion of the county jail facility located in Dover-Foxcroft.

Sec. 2. Aid from other sources. The county commissioners of the County of Piscataquis are authorized to borrow any portion of the sums herein authorized from or through any agency or department of the State of Maine and of the Federal Government. The county commissioners are authorized to receive grants of money and other assistance from or through any agency or department of the State of Maine and of the Federal Government for any of the purposes authorized in this Act.

Sec. 3. Bonds. To provide funds for the county jail facility, the treasurer of Piscataguis County, with the approval of the county commissioners, may borrow from time to time upon the full faith and credit of the county such sums, not exceeding in the aggregate \$2,400,000, as may be necessary and may issue bonds therefor which shall bear on their face the words "Piscataquis County Capital Improvement Bonds Act of 1986." Each authorized issue shall be payable in such annual installments, beginning not more than 2 years from the date thereof and not earlier than the year 1988, as will extinguish each loan in not more than 20 years from its date. The bonds shall be signed by the treasurer of the county and countersigned by the majority of the county commissioners. The county may sell the securities at public or pri-vate sale upon such terms and conditions as the county commissioners may deem proper, but at not less than par and accrued interest.

Sec. 4. Temporary notes. The county treasurer, with the approval of the county commissioners, may issue temporary notes of the county, payable in not more than one year from their dates, in anticipation of the issue of serial bonds under this Act and may renew the same, but the time within which such serial bonds shall become due and payable shall not, by reason of such temporary notes, be extended beyond the term fixed by this Act. Any notes issued in anticipation of the serial bonds shall be paid from the proceeds of the bonds.

Sec. 5. Bonds authorized but not issued. Any bonds authorized but not issued, or for which bond anticipation notes have not been issued within 5 years of the ratification of this Act, shall be deauthorized and may not be issued, provided that the Legislature may, within 2 years after the expiration of that 5-year period, extend the period for issuing any remaining unissued bonds or bond anticipation notes for an additional amount of time not to exceed 5 years.

Sec. 6. Referendum for ratification. This Act shall be submitted to the legal voters of Piscataquis County. The dates of such submission shall be determined by the Piscataquis County Board of Commissioners but not later than 18 months after adjournment of the Legislature. The Piscataquis County commissioners are authorized to expend such funds as are necessary to implement the referendum.

The county commissioners shall cause the preparation of the required ballots on which they shall state the subject matter of this Act in the following question:

"Shall the issuance of bonds be authorized in an amount not to exceed \$2,400,000 for renovation and expansion of the Piscataquis County Jail?"

The voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same.

This Act shall take effect for all the purposes hereof immediately upon its acceptance by a majority of the legal voters voting at the election; provided the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of this Act equals or exceeds 30% of the total votes for all candidates for Governor cast in the next previous gubernatorial election in the county. If at any such first election, the total number of votes cast for or against acceptance of this Act is less than 30% of the total votes for all candidates for Governor cast in the county in the next previous gubernatorial election, the county commissioners may submit the question to voters not more than one other time within the time prescribed in this section.

The result of such elections shall be declared by the Piscataquis County commissioners and due certificate filed with the Secretary of State.

Effective pending referendum.

### **CHAPTER 106**

H.P. 1660 - L.D. 2338

AN ACT to Authorize a Bond Issue for Androscoggin County to Raise Funds for Renovations to the County Building and County Jail.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and